CFLECK) 370

- Bulletin No.
¥ Product [~ Application [T Service [T General news from ,:9 Pentair
July 11,2001 Water Treatment

Inactive Parts Obsolescence

In an effort to reduce inactive inventory we will be obsoleting the following parts August 24, 2001.
The parts listed have had no sales activity for two years and are therefore deemed inactive. These
items may only be ordered as spare parts until August 24, 2001 or until the inventory has been
used up, whichever is first.

As always, thank you for using Fleck controls.

Sincerely,
Pentair Water Treatment, Inc.

oy oot

Jay Runkle
Technical Product Support

Part Number Part Description Part Number Part Description

10954 Brine Valve Body,Dbl Safety 14952 Bracket, Timer Mounting
10955 Ball Stop,Dbl Safety 15190 Label,Program Wheel, Single Back
11404 Support,Skipper Wheel 15232 Label,Program Wheel

11752 Wire,Lead,Pigtail 15259 Harness,2500

11921 Harness,Sensor 15326 Nut,Cap,5/8-18

11922 Harness,Sensor 15327 Guide,Cable,Nema 13

12510 Plate,Feeder,2 Oz 15330 Quad, O-Ring,-008

12661 Nut,Jaco,1/2 15380 Screw,Sckt Head,8-32 X 3/4
13056 Plate,Nut Feeder Container 15664 Nut, Tinnerman, "J" Clip

13197 Nut,Hex,5/8-24 15927 Label,Nameplate,Meter Control
13290 Pin,Front Cover 15976 Label,Cubic Meters

13473 Fitting,Elbow,90~ Street,Copper 16385 Harness,3150/3900,Systemax
13480 Label,Brine Cam,3-18lbs 16435 Distributor,Pilot,1" Brass
13571 Fitting,Sleeve,3/8,Brass 16532 Terminal,Clip,5600

13655 Wire,4 Conductor 16540 Label,Strip

13704 Terminal Block,12 Conductor 16679 Ring,Spacer

13744 Potentiometer 16831 Retainer,Wire

13910 Light,Regen,Green,220V 16885 Retainer,End Plug

13941 Cam,Brine Valve 16935 Screw,Phil Head,10-24 X 5/16
14349 Yoke,1",11 1/2 17123 Nut,M8

14392 Screw,Phil,Pan Head,6-20 X 1 1/4 17164 Power Cord,6'

14508 0O-Ring,-338 17393 Window,6600,Lens

14513 Retainer,Piston Rod,DI 17665 Label,Warning

14627 Knob,Knurled 17755 Cover,Flat,6600hpe

14628 Screw,Sckt Head Cap 17779 Insert,Knurled,8-32



Inactive Parts Obsolescence Performance Bulletin No. 370

Part Number Part Description Part Number Part Description

14699 Cover Screw Assy 17780 Cover Assy,Bottom,2500,W/Led
14712 Harness,Motor 17781 Cover Assy,Bottom,9000,W/Led
14869 Spring,Piston Rod 17786 Light,Regen,Green,250V
17787 Light,Regen,Green,24v 10676u Arm,Actuator,Unmachined
17909 Adapter,120v,Electric 10712np Fitting,Brine Valve

17910 Strain Relief, W/Plastic 1" Nut 10785np Svo Body Assy,Np

17977 Screw,Pan Head,6-32 X .625 10874 Pin,Cotter 1/16 X 1

17982 Label,Cover Plaque,Softener 11085-01 Nut,Hex Machine Screw,Ss
17983 Label,Cover Plaque,Filtration 11197-02 Cover,End Right,Black
17997 Screw,Flat Head,6-32 X .75Ig 11330 Screw,Rd Hd Mach,8-32 X 1 1/4
18148 0O-Ring,,9837v 11546 Adapter Base,Fibra,2 1/2-8
18217 Motor,24/60 11547 Bracket,Arm Support

18290 Hut,Hex Head,M6 11548 Arm,400b

18605 Connector,Circular,9-Pin 11549 Pin,Arm 400b

18608 Connector,Circular,19-Pin 11688-10 Wire,Lead,Sensor,10'

18609 Connector,Circular,9-Pin 11688-15 Wire,Lead,Sensor,15'

18610 Pin,Connector 11688-4.5 Wire,Lead Sensor,4.5"
18623 Label,Switch Pad 11705 Adapter Base,Sensor,2 1/2-8
18633 Battery,9v,Rechargable 11714 Screw,Hex Hd,5/16-18 X 1 1/4
18741 Housing,Circuit Board 11717-10 Lead & Carbon,10'

18797 Plate,Center, Twinflo100 1171715 Lead & Carbon,15'

18838 Terminal,Crimp,Male 11717-15 Lead & Carbon,15'

18859 Fitting,1/8 X 1/4,2900 11826-01 Bracket,Sensor Motor

18968 Connector,White,3-Pin 11828np Backplate,Wide Slant Front,Np
19021 Label,Position Indicator, Twinflo100 11923 Harness,Sensor

19063 Label,Capacity, Twinflo100 11965 Retainer,Cabinet

19064 Label,Service Tank,Twinflo100 12131-01 Housing,DIfc,Machd

19129 Grease,Silicone,1/4 Oz. Tube 12277 Tube,Heat Shrink,1/4"

19325 Nut,Wing,5/16-18 12287-12 Power Cord,12',Round

19499 Label,Gallons 12346 Fitting,Bushing,Reducer
19500 Label,Gallons 12348 Stand-Off,Timer,1.81 Lg
19575 Cam,Gear & Drum,Upflow 12441 Label,Position

19600 Label,Regen Lights,3150/3900 12469 Fitting,Brine Valve Side 1/2
19662 Seat,Check Valve 12472-02 Cam,Aux

19695 Housing,3 Circuit 12619-01np Difc,Svo Sweat,Np

19696 Terminal,Crimp 12719 Fitting,Coupling,13/16 Pvc
19717 Cam,Upflow,Brine,2500p 13191 Bracket,Brine Valve,Mounting
19721 Cam,Upflow,2500p 13244np Adapter,Blfc

19859 Label,Caution, Twinflo100 13353np Valve Body,4600,Np

19886 Screw,Hex Head,1/2-13 X 2 13398-10np Yoke,1",Bsp,Np

19957 Label, T/Block,3200et 13605np Fitting, Threaded,Meter Nut
23307 Harness Cable 13705 Hinge,Cover

23768 Connector,Female,6 Position 13789-01 Wire,Spool,18ga,Red

24160 Soupape,Meter 13790-01 Wire,Spool,18ga,White

24171 Spring,Meter 13791-01 Wire,Spool,18ga,Black

24345 Label,24 Hour,Silver 13881-01 Bracket,Hinge,Sst

24683 Adapter,Chlorinator Generator 13896bulk Wire,3 Conductor

25363 Screw,Hex Head,10-24 13906-10 Body,Meter,3/4" Bsp

25804 Label,Switch Pad 14212 Label,8.5k Hardness

40216 Transformer,100v,6700 14280 Cam,Brine Machined
10181-01 0-Ring,-110,560cd 14290 Plug,Hole,.312 Dia

10269np Nut,Jam,3/4-16 14338-10 By-Pass Body,3/4",Bsp
10276 Cam,Service Quick Tank 14338-11 By-Pass Body,1",Bsp

10277 Hub,Drive Cam,Quick Tank 14341 Label,7.5k Hardness



Inactive Parts Obsolescence

Performance Bulletin No. 370

Part Number Part Description Part Number Part Description

14350 Dial,Valve Position 16321-03 Cover,Strorm Gray

14386-01 Brine Valve Body,Short 16321-10 Cover,Balsa White W/Opening
14439-2&83 Tube,Stuffer 16321-12 Cover,Coventry Blue,W/Opening
14456-20np Body,Meter,2",Bsp,Metric,Np 16321-13 Cover,Storm Gray,W/Opening
14510 Pin,Piston, Teflow 10c96-Tc 16329-01 Insert,Dust Cover,Smoke

14549-02 Cover,Smoke 50% 16428 Wire,Lead,Motor

14550 Cover,Blue 16431 Harness,Lower Drive

14551 Cover,Insert Panel,Blue,Large 16432 Harness,3900

14552 Cover,Insert Panel,Blue,Small 16435-01 Distributor Pilot Assy,1" Brass,W/O-Ring
14568-10np Fitting,Nipple,2",Bsp,Np 16435-02 Distributor Pilot Assy,1" Brass,W/ 560cd O-Ring
14606 Label,Valve Position 16521np Housing,Flow Control,Np

14619 Washer,Plain 16530np Housing,Blfc,Np

14640 Pointer,Valve Position 16531 Housing, Terminal

14700 Label, Terminal Strip 16632-11 Housing,Dlfc,Bsp

14723np Pin,Hinge, Timer 16632-12 Housing,Dlfc,Bsp

14750-02np Valve Body,2900,Aux Tap,Np 16678-01 Retainer,Cpvc

14770np Backplate,2900 Np 16679 Ring,Spacer

14778-05 Cover,Bottom,Storm Gray 16712-01 Tube,Inlet,Cpvc

14778-07 Cover,Bottom,Coventry Blue 16790 Retainer,Disc

14778-14 Cover,Top,Beige,W/O Opening 16859 Bracket,Switch Mounting

14800-021 Cover,Dust,Lower,2900,Black 16885 Retainer,End Plug

14800-022 Cover,Dust,Lower,2900,Black 16926 Adapter Base,Machined

14800-023 Cover,Dust,Lower,2900,Black 16980 Collector,Top

14864np Adapter,9000,2nd Tank,Np 17055-05 Housing,Drive,Black

14890-02 Cam,Single Drive Gear,Bkwsh 17185 Valve Body,Filter,Unmachined
14948-01 Harness,Mate& Lock,W/O Term 17226-01 Cap,Injector

14961-10np Fitting,Nipple,1",Bsp,Q/C,Np 17245 Washer,Lock,#10,External Tooth
15043-20np Body,Meter,9000,1"Bsp,Metrc,Np 17321 Bearing,ldler Gear

15117-21np Adapter,3150,Metric,Mach,Np 17359-01 Cable,Interlock,12 Conductor
15170np Fitting,Elbow,3/4 X 3/4,Np 17359-02 Cable,Interlock,12 Conductor

15259 Harness,2500 17407-22np Adapter,3150,Sidemount,Aux Tap,Bsp
15288-05 Ring,Port,Puller End 17429 Harness,Interdrive,3900

15288-06 Pin,Puller,Port Ring 17435 Cable Extension Assy,9 Pin

15324u Enclosure,Instrument 17574 Plate,End,Chlorinator

15332 Clip,Hold Down 17691 Label,48 Hour Dial

15539 Retainer,Poppet & Seal 17734 Piston,Special, W/Dlfc

15707-01 0O-Ring,-236,559pe 17758 Label,Lower,Impulse

15765 Strain Relief 17784-01 Panel,Control,9000/9500, Tank Lights
15775 Quad Ring,-020 17784-03 Panel,Control,9000/9500,Cable Brackets Removed
15984 Fitting,Copper 3/4 Npt X 3/4 T 17841-071 Cover Assy,Bottom,6700,Blue,Meter
16053-01 Bracket,Brine Side, Twin Svo 17891 Light,Regen,Red,24v

16063-02 Cam,Control,3150/3900,Plastic 17982 Label,Cover Plaque,Softener
16075-01 Cover,Blue 18093 Connector,White,3-Pin

16088-10 Plug,Pipe,2",Bsp 18094 Cable,Multi Connector

16144 Bearing,ldler Shaft 18242-13 Program Wheel Assy,3.2,M3

16171 Link,Valve Drive 18246-13 Adjustment Disc Assy

16266-00 Cover,White,5600 18259-05 Cover,Back,Gray

16266-03 Cover,Storm Gray,5600 18280-11 Collector,Top,1" X .020,Hw
16321-00 Cover,Balsa White 18340 Power Cord,Uk

16321-02 Cover,Coventry Blue 18583 Tube,Brine,2700/1700



Inactive Parts Obsolescence

Performance Bulletin No. 370

Part Number Part Description Part Number Part Description

18606 Connector,White,9-Pin,Molex 19480np Housing,Dlfc,3/4"F X 3/4"F,Np
18611 Terminal,Socket,Female 19494-01 Transformer Assy,Chlorinator
18615-02 Seal,Window,Env 19636np Housing,Flow Control,Np
18615-03 Seal,Window,Lower 19705 Harness,Chlorinator Switch
18649 Plug,Softener Piston 19713 Power Cord,Us Round,230v
18670-021 Cover,Hinged,Black,1 Light 19724-01 Cap,By-Pass,1/8"

18670-022 Cover,Hinged,Black,?2 Lights,Env 19739 Cap,1650,Thread Protector
18670-051 Cover,Hinged,Gray,1 Light 19762 Spring,Torsion

18670-052 Cover,Hinged,Gray,?2 Lights 19795 Bag,Poly 18x20x1.5ml
18670-071 Cover,Hinged,Blue,1 Light 19845 Bag,Poly 18" X 20" 1.5 MI
18670-072 Cover,Hinged,Blue,2 Lights 19922 Label,Warning,Standby Pining
18708-07 Cover,Lower,Blue 19931 Cable,Meter,Remote

18711 Connector,Brine Valve,Uplfow 19941 Cam,Switch,Elec,Up
18716-01 Seal,Cover Upper,Env 23073 Label,Insruction,German
18716-02 Seal,Cover,Lower,Env 23075 Label,Instruction,French
18716-03 Seal,Remote Cover 23100 Label, Time Of Day,French
18820 Pinion,Program Wheel 23101 Label, Time Of Day,German
18830 Bracket,L,Electronic 23297 Magnet Holder

18835 Bearing,Connecting Rod 23707 Label,Instruction,French
18881-02 Cover,Hinged,Remote Meter,Black 23712 Label,Service

18881-05 Cover,Hinged,Remote Meter,Gray 24329 Label,7 Day,3200

18894-01 Label,Switch Pad 24330 Label,|dentification,3200-12
18894-04 Label,Switch Pad 24331 Label, 3210

18894-05 Label,Switch Pad 24333 Label,|dentification,3230
18895-01 Pad,Switch 3200e 24335 Label,|dentification,3250
19084-05 Label,6700,Italian 24384 Label,Wiring Diagram

19110 Header,Term Block,6600/6700 24385 Label,Wiring Diagram
19119-03 Harness,Home & Step Switch,3150/3900 24426 Cam,2nd Backwash,D/F
19120-01 Harness,Flow Meter, 5600se 24770 Label,Shaft Position,German
19120-02 Harness,Flow Meter,2850/2900 25143 Label,Program Wheel
19120-03 Harness,Flow Meter 25145 Label,Program Wheel
19120-04 Harness,Flow Meter,Et 25146 Clip,Adapter,9000

19120-05 Harness,Flow Meter,Et 25408 0O-Ring,5600cd,Large
19122-01 Harness,Sensor,Input 25873 Connector,Plug And Clamp
19125-02 Harness,Power,3150/3900,3200et 40038-04 Label,Voltage,200v,3200et
19134np By-Pass Assy,2500 3/4",Np 40048-02 Label,Water Conditioner,Spanish
19135np By-Pass Assy,2500 1",Np 40102 Dial,24 Hour,Am/Pm,Beige
19145np Fitting,"T",3/8 X 3/8 X 3/8,Np 60218-02 Cover,Remote,W/Backplate
19172 Connector,White,9-Pin 60218-03 Cover,Remote, Triplex,W/Backplate
19173 Connector,White,6-Pin 60219-121 Cover Assy,Env,Black,W/Black Window,Lights
19174 Connector,Rust,6-Pin 60219-15 Cover Assy,Env,Gray,W/Black Window
19187 Bayonet, Ladder Valve

19243-10 Housing,Dlfc,1"M X 1"F,Bsp

19274 Plug,1/4"Hex Hd,Brass,Bspt

19275-10 Yoke,Angle 90~,3/4 Brass,Bsp

19277-021 Cover,3150/3900,Upper,Black,W/Lamp Window

19277-051 Cover,3150/3900env,3r,Gray

19277-070 Cover,3150/3900,Env,Blue

19277-071 Cover,3150/3900,Env,Upper

19451u

Rod,Actuator



